SV Brookes 167 635 659 35.5% 167 635 659 35.5%

RN Gray 47 221 798 10.0% 47 221 798 10.0%

U Gschnaidtner 10 150 788 2.2% 10 150 788 2.2%

R Zekry 3 633 269 0.8% 3 633 269 0.8%

J Weltman* 1 012 145 0.2% 1 012 145 0.2%

O Amosun 9 390 –% 9 390 –%

* These shares were issued under the old share scheme. The shares have not as yet vested. Refer to Note 20.

There has been no movement in directors’ interest from year end to date of approval of the financial statements.

BALWIN PROPERTIES CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020 51

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS CONTINUED

29. Directors’ and prescribed officer’s emoluments (continued)

Director’s share options

Bonus shares were awarded to the directors and prescribed officer in terms of the group’s Conditional Share Plan, refer to Note 20. These

awards are linked to short term incentive performance and have no prospective performance conditions or strike prices attached. These awards

are subject to continued employment only.

The following share options were awarded to directors but not yet vested at year end:

Opening
balance

Granted
during

the year

Settled/
lapsed
during

the year
Closing
balance

SV Brookes 1 220 156 615 355 – 1 835 511
RN Gray 845 204 468 396 – 1 313 600
J Weltman 431 745 275 037 – 706 782
U Gschnaidtner 742 996 383 289 – 1 126 285

3 240 101 1 742 077 – 4 982 178

30.	Major shareholders

Registered shareholders owning more than 5% of issued shares

2020 2019
Number of
shares held

Percentage of
issued shares

Number of
shares held

Percentage of
issued shares

RN Gray 47 221 798 10.0% 47 221 798 10.0%

Buff-Shares Proprietary Limited 38 171 152 8.0% 43 597 577 9.2%

Non-public shareholders 235 037 829 49.8% 235 437 829 49.9%

Public shareholders 237 154 763 50.2% 236 754 763 50.1%

As at 29 February 2020 there were 3 246 (2019: 2 626) public shareholders.

31.	Financial instruments and risk management

Categories of financial instruments

Group Company
2020

R’000
2019

R’000
2020

R’000
2019

R’000

Categories of financial assets

Financial assets at amortised cost

Development loans receivable 34 078 3 450 34 078 3 450

Loans to related parties 14 112 9 981 62 668 42 146

Trade and other receivables 597 052 912 119 591 599 909 312

Cash and cash equivalents 476 532 329 382 471 746 324 426

1 121 774 1 254 932 1 160 091 1 279 334

BALWIN PROPERTIES CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 202052

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS CONTINUED

31.	Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Group Company
2020

R’000
2019

R’000
2020

R’000
2019

R’000

Categories of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Development loans and facilities (1 419 696) (1 523 681) (1 419 696) (1 523 681)

Trade and other payables (67 563) (79 195) (65 384) (76 519)

Contract liability – (91 344) – (91 344)

(1 487 259) (1 694 220) (1 485 080) (1 691 544)

The directors consider the carrying value of the financial assets and liabilities listed above to approximate its fair value.